
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
Bryan Neider 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

Linda Leao, Chair 
Community Leader 

Steve Eskenazi, Vice Chair 
Angel Investor 

Christopher Murphy, Treasurer 
Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher,  
& Flom, LLP

Matt Edling, Secretary 
Sher Edling LLP 

Jennifer Wagstaff Hinton,  
Development Committee Chair
Community Leader/HP, Inc. (Retired)

Marc McGeever,  
Via Services Immediate Past Chair 
Community Volunteer

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Ken Barker 
Netflix

Jeff Brown 
Business Consultant

Alexandria Cabral 
National Housing Trust

Anne Carey 
AbilityPath Auxiliary President

Amber Checky 
Inclusion Counts

Cassy Christianson, OTR/L 
Developmental Specialist

Jack Easterbrook
Strategy Law LLP

Jeff Fallick 
OneDigital

Rex Ishibashi 
Originator Inc. 

Tyler Kawaguchi
Follett Corporation at Stanford 
Bookstore

lshrag Khababa 
Satellite Healthcare 

Helen Marlo, Ph.D. 
Notre Dame De Namur University/ 
Private Practice 

Kirsten McCarthy 
AbilityPath Auxiliary Vice President  

Carole Middleton
Community Leader 
Philanthropist 

Cynthia Owyoung 
Robinhood 

Denise Pollard
CLASS

Suman Prasad 
Google 

Mike Reed 
Franklin Templeton Investments 

Felicia Stacker
Luna Innovations Incorporated

Tracy Warman-Gries
NetApp, Inc.

Sibylle Whittam 
Philanthropic Advisor

Sobrato Center for Nonprofits  350 TWIN DOLPHIN DRIVE,  SUITE 123,  REDWOOD CITY,  CA 94065  

abilitypath.org   |   650-259-8500   |  tax ID: 94-1156502   

November 7, 2022

Kimberly Thomas, Assistant to the City Manager
City of Mountain View

Re: Learning Links Contract Amendment Requests

CPI Rent Increase
In our contract, it states that our operator payment to the City of Mountain View shall 
increase by the CPI on July 1, 2020.  I am writing to formally request the postponement of that 
annual increase until July 1, 2023.  Like many businesses that operated services during the 
pandemic, our business experienced a significant decrease in annual revenue over the past 2 
years.  From 2019 to 2021, our annual revenue has decreased by 35%, or $700k, from 
approximately $2.0M to $1.3M while our overall expenses remained relatively flat.  This was 
due in part to the strict guidelines the local health department placed on childcare providers 
limiting our group sizes for most of 2020 as well as from families who withdrew their children 
from school or deferred their start dates due to COVID.  Being mindful of the hardship many 
of our families were facing themselves, we decided as an organization that we would not pass 
the projected center shortfall onto these families.  Since the beginning of our partnership, we 
have been an excellent tenant and we kindly request that you please approve our request. Our 
request is as follows:

June  2020 CPI Increase 1.30%= $2,614.08
June 2021 CPI Increase 4.30%= $11,373.12
June 2022 CPI Increase 7.60%= $27,519.84
Total $41,507.04

Flex Time Days
We are requesting the addition of 7 days the center will have flexible hours and close to the families at 
1pm during the calendar year. Then the rest of that day (1pm-6pm) will be for allowing teachers time 
to meet with families that are currently enrolled or incoming families, as well as staff meetings. This 
decision was part of our commitment to staff retention and being implemented at all three of our 
locations. The months this would be scheduled for are:

September
October
January
February
April
June
July

There are no staff development days or extended closures during the months selected.

Sincerly,
Jennifer Piccinini
Managing Director, Learning Links Preschools

Attachment 2




